

Arapahoe District/ County Court Arapahoe County, Colorado 7325 S Potomac St Centennial, CO 80112	<p style="text-align: center;"><b>Filed</b></p> <p style="text-align: center;">JUL 27 2012</p> <p style="text-align: center;">CLERK OF THE COMBINED COURT  ARAPAHOE COUNTY, COLORADO</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><input type="checkbox"/> COURT USE ONLY <input type="checkbox"/></p>
<b>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  COLORADO</b>  <b>vs.</b> <b>JAMES EAGAN HOLMES</b>  Defendant	
Carol Chambers 18th Judicial District District Attornev. # 14948 6450 S. Revere Pkwy  Centennial, CO, 80111 Phone Number: (720) 874-8500 Fax: (720) 874-8501	Case No: D0032012CR001522  Div: 22                      Courtroom:
<b>COMPLAINT AND INFORMATION</b>	

**CHARGES: 142**

- Count 1: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}
- Count 2: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}
- Count 3: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}
- Count 4: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}
- Count 5: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}

Permission to file information in district court granted:

Judge: \_\_\_\_\_

Signature

Date

Warrantless arrest: - Bond set at: \$ \_\_\_\_\_

Charges due: \_\_\_\_\_



- Count:6 MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}
- Count:7 MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}
- Count:8 MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}
- Count:9 MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}
- Count:10 MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}
- Count:11 MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}
- Count:12 MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}
- Count:13 MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d) (F1){01015}
- Count:14 MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d) (F1){01015}
- Count:15 MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d) (F1){01015}
- Count:16 MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d) (F1){01015}
- Count:17 MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d) (F1){01015}
- Count:18 MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d) (F1){01015}
- Count:19 MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d) (F1){01015}
- Count:20 MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d) (F1){01015}
- Count:21 MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d) (F1){01015}
- Count:22 MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d) (F1){01015}
- Count:23 MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d) (F1){01015}
- Count:24 MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d) (F1){01015}
- Count:25 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:26 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:27 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:28 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:29 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:30 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:31 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:32 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:33 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:34 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:35 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:36 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:37 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:38 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}

- Count:39 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:40 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:41 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:42 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:43 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:44 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:45 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:46 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:47 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:48 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:49 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:50 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:51 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:52 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:53 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:54 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:55 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:56 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:57 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:58 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:59 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:60 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:61 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:62 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}

- Count:63 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:64 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:65 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:66 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:67 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:68 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:69 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:70 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:71 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:72 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:73 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:74 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:75 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:76 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:77 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:78 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:79 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:80 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:81 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:82 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-101 (F2){01011A}
- Count:83 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:84 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:85 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:86 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}

- Count:87 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:88 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:89 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:90 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:91 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:92 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:93 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:94 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:95 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:96 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:97 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:98 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:99 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:100 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:101 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:102 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:103 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:104 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:105 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:106 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:107 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:108 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:109 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:110 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}

- Count:111 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:112 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:113 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:114 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:115 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:116 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:117 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:118 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:119 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:120 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:121 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:122 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:123 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:124 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:125 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:126 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:127 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:128 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:129 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:130 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:131 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:132 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:133 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:134 CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}

- Count:135** CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:136** CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:137** CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:138** CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:139** CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:140** CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE,  
C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(d);18-2-101 (F2){01015A}
- Count:141** POSSESSION OF EXPLOSIVE OR INCENDIARY DEVICE, C.R.S.  
18-12-109(2) (F4){30081}
- Count:142** CRIME OF VIOLENCE, C.R.S. 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A) (SE){36091}

Chambers, Carol, District Attorney for the 18th Judicial District, of the State of Colorado, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Colorado, informs the court of the following offenses committed, or triable, in the county of Arapahoe County:

**COUNT 1-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Jonathan Blunk; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 2-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Alexander Boik; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 3-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Jesse Childress; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 4-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Gordon Cowden; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 5-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Jessica Ghawi; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 6-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of John Larimer; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.**



**COUNT 7-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Matthew McQuinn; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 8-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Micayla Medek; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 9-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Veronica Moser-Sullivan; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 10-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Alex Sullivan; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 11-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Alexander Teves; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 12-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Rebecca Wingo; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 13-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby caused the death of Jonathan Blunk; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 14-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby caused the death of Alexander Boik; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 15-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby caused the death of Jesse Childress; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 16-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby caused the death of Gordon Cowden; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 17-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby caused the death of Jessica Ghawi; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 18-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby caused the death of John Larimer; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 19-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby caused the death of Matthew McQuinn; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 20-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby caused the death of Micayla Medek; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 21-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby caused the death of Veronica Moser-Sullivan; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 22-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby caused the death of Alex Sullivan; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 23-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby caused the death of Alexander Teves; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 24-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F1)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby caused the death of Rebecca Wingo; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 25-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Petra Anderson; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 26-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Adan Avila; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 27-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Brandon Axelrod; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 28-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Tony Billipando; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 29-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Christina Blanche; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 30-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Maria Carbonell; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 31-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Alejandra Cardona-Lamas; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 32-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Louis Duran; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 33-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Craig Enlund; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 34-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Alex Espinoza; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 35-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Jacqueline Fry; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 36-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Yousef Gharbi; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 37-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Zachary Golditch; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 38-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Munirah Gravelly; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 39-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Eugene Han; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 40-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Jay Jenkins; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 41-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Bonnie Kate; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 42-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Jasmine Kennedy; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 43-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Marcus Kizzar; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 44-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Patricia Legarreta; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 45-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Brenton Lowak; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**



**COUNT 46-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Ryan Lumba; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 47-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Caleb Medley; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 48-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Ashley Moser; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 49-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Stephen Moton; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 50-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Joshua Nowlan; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 51-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Pierce O'Farrill; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 52-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Prodeo Patria; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 53-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Rita Paulina; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 54-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Christopher Rapoza; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 55-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Carli Richards; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 56-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Dion Roseborough; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 57-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Carey Rottman; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 58-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Lucas Smith; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 59-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Heather Snyder; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 60-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Ferrah Soudana; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 61-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Catherine Streib; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 62-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Jamison Toews; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 63-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Denise Traynom-Axelrod; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 64-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Marcus Weaver; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 65-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Michael White; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 66-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of David Williams; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 67-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Allie Young; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 68-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Jansen Young; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 69-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Samantha Yowler; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 70-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Gage Hankins; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 71-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Mckayla Hicks; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 72-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Stephen Barton; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 73-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Nickelas Gallup; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 74-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Evan Farris; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 75-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Jennifer Avila; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 76-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Jarrell Brooks; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 77-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Amanda Hernandez-Memije; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 78-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Kelly Lewis; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 79-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Bonnie Pourciau; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 80-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Anggiat Mora; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 81-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Ethan Rohrs; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**



**COUNT 82-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of Nathan Juranek; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 83-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Petra Anderson; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 84-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Adan Avila; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 85-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Brandon Axelrod; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 86-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Tony Billipando; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 87-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Christina Blanche; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 88-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Maria Carbonell; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 89-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Alejandra Cardona-Lamas; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 90-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Louis Duran; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 91-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Craig Enlund; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 92-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Alex Espinoza; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 93-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Jacqueline Fry; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 94-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Yousef Gharbi; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 95-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Zachary Golditch; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 96-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Munirah Gravelly; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 97-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Eugene Han; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 98-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Jay Jenkins; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 99-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Bonnie Kate; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 100-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Jasmine Kennedy; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 101-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Marcus Kizzar; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

**COUNT 102-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Patricia Legarreta; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 103-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Brenton Lowak; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 104-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Ryan Lumba; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 105-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Caleb Medley; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 106-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Ashley Moser; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 107-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Stephen Moton; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 108-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Joshua Nowlan; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 109-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Pierce O'Farrill; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 110-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Prodeo Patria; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 111-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Rita Paulina; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 112-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Christopher Rapoza; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 113-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Carli Richards; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**



**COUNT 114-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Dion Roseborough; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 115-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Carey Rottman; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 116-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Lucas Smith; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 117-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Heather Snyder; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 118-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Ferrah Soudana; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 119-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Catherine Streib; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 120-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Jamison Toews; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 121-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Denise Traynom-Axelrod; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 122-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Marcus Weaver; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 123-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Michael White; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 124-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of David Williams; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 125-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Allie Young; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 126-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Jansen Young; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 127-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Samantha Yowler; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 128-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Gage Hankins; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 129-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Mckayla Hicks; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 130-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Stephen Barton; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 131-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Jennifer Avila; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 132-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Jarrell Brooks; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 133-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Amanda Hernandez-Memije; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 134-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Nathan Juranek; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 135-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Kelly Lewis; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 136-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Anggiat Mora; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 137-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Bonnie Pourciau; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 138-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Ethan Rohrs; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 139-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Nickelas Gallup; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 140-CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE(F2)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, by engaging in conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first degree, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully and feloniously, under circumstances evidencing an attitude of universal malice manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life generally, knowingly engaged in conduct which created a grave risk of death to persons other than himself, and thereby attempted to cause the death of Evan Farris; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(d) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.**

**COUNT 141-POSSESSION OF EXPLOSIVE OR INCENDIARY DEVICE(F4)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, In Adams County, Colorado James Eagan Holmes unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed, controlled, manufactured, gave, mailed, sent, or caused to be sent an explosive or incendiary device; in violation of section 18-12-109(2), C.R.S.**

**COUNT 142-CRIME OF VIOLENCE(SE)**

**On or about 7/20/2012, James Eagan Holmes unlawfully used, or possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely: Assault Weapon, Shotgun, and Handgun during the commission of, attempted commission of, conspiracy to commit, or the immediate flight from, the offenses of Murder in the First Degree and Attempted Murder in the First Degree, as charged in counts 1 through 140; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2)(a)(I)(A), C.R.S.**

All offenses against the peace and dignity of the people of the state of Colorado.

Carol Chambers #: 14948  
District Attorney,

By: Lawrence H. Hance Date: 7-27-12

#: 26208  
Deputy District Attorney